production, sold or become impaired.

The full accounting policy is as follows:

The Company expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred. Expenses charged to exploration

properties include acquisition costs of mineral property rights, property option payments and certain exploration and

evaluation activities.

Once a project has been established as commercially viable, technically feasible and the decision to proceed with

development has been approved by the Board of Directors, related development expenditures are capitalized. This

includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations. Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of

commercial production.

The following tables reflect the retroactive changes made to the unaudited statement of loss and comprehensive loss

and statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2024 giving effect to this policy change:

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

As originally

reported

Effects of

Restatement
As restated

Statement of loss and comprehensive loss $ $ $

Operating expenses

   Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 60,238 60,238

   Pre-acquisition exploration and evaluation expenses 7,309 (7,309) -

   All other operating expenses 142,361 - 142,361

Loss before the following: (149,670) (52,929) (202,599)

Loss on sale of investments (350) - (350)

Grants received for exploration and evaluation properties - 31,277 31,277

Interest and investment income 2,722 - 2,722

Adjustment to fair value for fair value through profit and

loss investments

(28,320)

-

(28,320)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period (175,618) (21,652) (197,270)

Loss per share – basic and diluted (0.00) - (0.00)

Weighted average hares outstanding – basic and diluted 169,028,404 - 169,028,404

7

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

As originally

reported

Effects of

Restatement
As restated

Statement of cash flows $ $ $

Cash flows from (used in):

Operating activities

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (175,618) (21,652) (197,270)

Items not requiring an outlay of cash:

Shares issued to acquire exploration and evaluation

properties

-

4,374

4,374

   Depreciation 5,887 - 5,887

Adjustment to fair value for fair value through profit

and loss investments

28,320

-

28,320

   Imputed interest on lease liability 218 - 218

   Loss on sale of long-term investments 350 - 350

   Change in non-cash working capital items (37,025) - (37,025)

Cash flows used in operating activities (177,868) (17,278) (195,146)

Financing activities

Payments on lease liability  (3,960) - (3,960)

Purchase of short-term investments (22,042) - (22,042)

Cash flows from financing activities (26,002) - (26,002)

Investing activities

Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (48,555) 48,555 -

Grants received for exploration and evaluation assets 31,277 (31,277) -

Net proceeds on sale of long-term investments 19,960 - 19,960

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities 2,682 17,278 19,960

Decrease in cash (201,188) - (201,188)

Cash - beginning of year 309,094 - 309,094

Cash – end of year 107,906 - 107,906

3. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS:

  March 31,

2025

$

 December 31,

2024

$

Money Market Mutual Funds  195,617  178,804

Less: Restricted for flow-through purposes  (195,617)  (178,804)

  -  -

These funds are available for exploration and evaluation expenditures and operations upon the request of the

Company.

The money market mutual funds consist of fully liquid, managed money market fund units that yield regular monthly

dividends at market rates.

8

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost

 Balance,

Dec. 31, 2023

Additions

Disposals

Balance,

Dec. 31, 2024

Additions

Disposals

Balance,

Mar. 31, 2025

Computer equipment $ 39,499 - - 39,499 - - 39,499

Furniture and fixtures  13,467 - - 13,467 - - 13,467

Computer software  63,020 - - 63,020 - - 63,020

General equipment  40,665 - - 40,665 - - 40,665

Automobile  100,167 - (17,000) 83,167 - - 83,167

Leasehold improvements  4,812 - - 4,812 - (4,812) -

Right-of-use assets –

office (i)

50,001

-

(50,001)

-

-

-

-

Total $ 311,631 - (67,001) 244,630 - (4,812) 239,818

Accumulated Amortization

Balance,

Dec. 31, 2023

Disposals

Depreciation

Balance,

Dec. 31, 2024

Disposals

Depreciation

Balance,

Dec. 31, 2024

Computer equipment $ 37,265 - 1,229 38,494 - 138 38,632

Furniture and fixtures  13,041 - 85 13,126 - 17 13,143

Computer software  63,020 - - 63,020 - - 63,020

General equipment  35,455 - 1,042 36,497 - 208 36,705

Automobile  74,614 (16,714) 7,666 65,566 - 1,320 66,886

Leasehold improvements  4,812 - - 4,812 (4,812) - -

Right-of-use assets –

office (i)

40,984

(50,001)

9,017

-

-

-

-

Total $ 269,191 (66,715) 19,039 221,515 (4,812) 1,683 218,386

Carrying Value

Balance,

December 31, 2024

Balance,

March 31, 2025

Computer equipment $ 1,005 867

Furniture and fixtures  341 324

Computer software  - -

General equipment  4,168 3,960

Automobile  17,601 16,281

Leasehold improvements  - -

Right-of-use assets –

office (i)

- -

Total $ 23,115 21,432

(i) The Company’s leased assets include its office premises.  Amounts related to leased assets included in profit in

loss include:

 March 31,

2025

$

 December 31,

2024

$

Interest on lease liabilities -  342

Depreciation charge – right-of-use assets   -   9,017